



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 3386 of 2023

HEMENDRA KUMAR VERMA **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

30/10/2025	Ms. Meena Shastri, Advocate for the Petitioner. Mr. Rahul Tamaskar, G. A. for the State. Heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2023, which is an application for grant of interim relief. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is presently working as a Data Entry Operator in the office of respondent No. 4. It is further submitted that several similarly situated employees have recently been removed from service. Hence, if interim protection is not granted, there is a likelihood that the petitioner may also be removed during the pendency of this petition. Upon due consideration of the submissions advanced
-------------------	---

by learned counsel for the petitioner and on perusal of the averments made in the application, it is directed that the parties shall maintain status quo as it exists on this date.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is further directed to file a rejoinder to the reply within a period of two.

List this matter after two weeks.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Shayna