



2026:CGHC:764

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 3386 of 2023

1 - Hemendra Kumar Verma S/o. Shri Kamta Verma, Aged About 33 Years Presently Working As - Data Entry Operator, Tribal Development Branch, Office Of Collector, Bemetara Chhattisgarh. R/o. Village - Telaikunda, Tehsil And District - Bemetara Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Secretary, Department Of General Administrative Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

2 - Commissioner, Department Of Tribal And Scheduled Caste, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Block D, Ground Floor, Indrawati Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District Raipur Chhattisgarh

3 - Collector, Office Of Collector, Collectorate Premises, Bemetara Chhattisgarh

4 - Assistant Commissioner, Tribal Development, Office Of Collector, Bemetara Chhattisgarh Tehsil And District - Bemetara Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : None.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anand Dadariya, Additional A. G.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order on Board**06.01.2026**

1. This matter was called for hearing today. Despite two calls, no representation has been made on behalf of the petitioner. The counsel for the petitioner has failed to appear without any explanation.
2. In view of the petitioner's non-prosecution and failure to prosecute the matter diligently, this petition is hereby **dismissed for non-prosecution**.

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**

Saxena